

Docket No. 18-1279
(NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

----- ◆ -----
IN RE: ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN MUHAMMED AL-NASHIRI

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

----- ◆ -----
BRIEF OF THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION

----- ◆ -----
Eugene R. Fidell
Florence Rogatz Visiting Lecturer in Law
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel.: (203) 432-4852
Email: eugene.fidell@yale.edu
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae**
Ethics Bureau at Yale

Lawrence J. Fox
George W. and Sadella D.
Crawford Visiting Lecturer in Law
Ethics Bureau at Yale
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel.: (203) 432-9358
Email: lawrence.fox@yale.edu
*Of Counsel**

November 9, 2018

*The preparation and publication of this document by a Clinic affiliated with Yale Law School does not reflect any institutional views of Yale Law School or Yale University.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Rules for Military Commissions
 Required Colonel Spath’s Recusal.4

 II. Colonel Spath’s Failure to Recuse
 Deprived the Petitioner of Due Process of Law.9

 III. Principles of Fairness and Judicial Legitimacy
 Demand that the Proceedings Below Be Vacated.11

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	10, 12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co. Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	passim
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	10, 12
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	13
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	10
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 539 F.2d 467 (5th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>United States v. McIlwain</i> , 66 M.J. 312 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	3, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , No. ACM 38991, 2018 WL 1637991 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Mar. 15, 2018).....	7, 14
<i>Ward v. City of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	10
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	3, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V passim

Statutes and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 12.3054

28 U.S.C. § 455 (2018)4, 8

Executive Materials

Manual for Courts-Martial United States pt. 2,
R.C.M. 902 (Dep’t of Def. 2016)4

Manual for Military Comm’ns United States pt. 2,
(Dep’t of Def. rev. ed. 2016) passim
